REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Monolithic 8-Bit
Video A/D Converter

ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
J-Leaded Ceramic (J Package)
ORDERING GUIDE
Package
Model Linearity Temperature Option1
AD9048JJ 0.75 LSB 0°C to +70°C J-28
AD9048KJ 0.5 LSB 0°C to +70°C J-28
AD9048JQ 0.75 LSB 0°C to +70°C Q-28
AD9048KQ 0.5 LSB 0°C to +70°C Q-28
AD9048SE2 0.75 LSB –55°C to +125°C E-28A
AD9048TE2 0.5 LSB –55°C to +125°C E-28A
AD9048SQ2 0.75 LSB –55°C to +125°C Q-28
AD9048TQ2 0.5 LSB –55°C to +125°C Q-28
NOTES
1E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; J = J-Leaded Ceramic; Q = Cerdip.
2For specifications, refer to Analog Devices Military Products Databook.
PIN DESIGNATIONS
DIP (Q Package)
Die Dimensions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127 × 140 × 4 (±2) mils
Pad Dimensions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 × 4 mils
Metalization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gold
Backing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . None
Substrate Potential  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . VEE
Passivation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nitride
Die Attach  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gold Eutectic
Bond Wire  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 mil Gold; Gold Ball Bonding
MECHANICAL INFORMATION
LCC (E Package)
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD9048 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
NC = NO CONNECT
AD9048
–5–REV. B
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
AD9048 Burn-In Diagram
Pin
Name Description
D1–D8 Eight digital outputs. D1 (MSB) is the most
significant bit of the digital output word;
D8 (LSB) is the least significant bit.
AGND One of two analog ground returns. Both
grounds should be connected together and to
low impedance ground plane near the AD9048.
DGND One of two digital ground returns. Both
grounds should be connected together and to
low impedance ground plane near the AD9048.
VCC Positive supply terminals; nominally +5.0 V.
VEE Negative supply terminals; nominally –5.2 V.
CONVERT Input for conversion signal; sample of analog
input signal taken on rising edge of this pulse.
Pin
Name Description
RB Most negative reference voltage for internal
reference ladder.
RM Midpoint tap on internal reference ladder.
RT Most positive reference voltage for internal
reference ladder.
VIN Analog input signal pin.
NMINV “Not Most Significant Bit Invert.” In normal
operation, this pin floats high; logic LOW at
NMINV inverts most significant bit of digital
output word [D1 (MSB)].
NLINV “Not Least Significant Bit Invert.” In normal
operation, this pin floats high; logic LOW at
NLINV inverts the seven least significant bits
of the digital output word.
AD9048
–6– REV. B
THEORY OF OPERATION